



INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION OF WOMEN

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 2016-2019 FIFTH REGULAR SESSION Santiago, Chile January 22nd 2019 OEA/Ser.L/II.5.33 CIM/CD/doc.25/19 January 22nd 2019 Original: Spanish

AGREEMENTS ADOPTED AT THE FIFTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE CIM EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 2016-2019

The Executive Committee of the Inter-American Commission of Women 2016-2019, meeting at its Fifth Regular Session, on January 22nd 2019 in Washington, DC, agrees to:

Agreement 1

Regarding the date and venue of the Thirty-eighth Assembly of Delegates of the Inter-American Commission of Women (2019):

- a. Hold the Thirty-eighth Assembly of Delegates of the Inter-American Commission of Women on May 7 and 8, 2019, in the City of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic;
- b. Request that the Executive Secretariat initiate the corresponding preparations of the Assembly, in accordance with the provisions of the Statute of the CIM;
- c. Thank the Principal Delegate of the Dominican Republic for her offer and make itself available to support the successful organization of the meeting.

Agreement 2

Given the current hemispheric context and the need to consolidate the effective implementation of the agreements reached on women's rights and gender equality:

- a. Develop a strategy to strengthen the Inter-American Commission of Women as a privileged political forum for the implementation of the agenda of women's rights and gender equality;
- b. Request that the Delegation of Mexico prepare an initial draft of the strategy for the consideration of the Delegates, and its eventual adoption during the Thirty-eighth Assembly of Delegates of the Inter-American Commission of Women.

Agreement 3

Express its concern over the continued vacancy in the post of the Director of the Division for Gender Affairs (DGA) of the Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC) and urge the pertinent authorities to appoint a person to fill the vacancy on a permanent basis in order to ensure the strengthening of the DGA.